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STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 

 

Political situation in Turtonia 

Turtonia is a small democratic country with ethnically homogeneous population. It is a 

member of the United Nations and has ratified the International Covenant on Civil and 

Political Rights. Turtonian highest source of law – the Basic Law for the Federal Republic of 

Turtonia – sets up the modern judiciary. The judge or judges preside over all aspects of the 

court proceedings and the Supreme Court has discretion to both hear and dismiss an appeal. 

During the last three years, Turtonia faces a significant influx of immigrants from 

neighboring democratic country Aquaria. A particularly vocal group of nationalists, who are 

completely dissatisfied with current migration policy, called themselves Turton Power and 

began publicly denouncing the Turtonian Minister of Immigration, Wani Kola. Their actions 

included several protests with a call to resignation, harassment and abuse online, and an 

attempt to assault her in a public place.  

Moreover, since 2015, a religious extremist group True Religion, widely regarded as 

terrorist organization, has intensified its activity in Aquaria. Its members have attacked 

mainstream religious institutions and schools, including murdering a dozen people on a 

university campus. Its leader, an Aquarian named Prinsov Parkta, avoids arrest and regularly 

appears on public videos calling to action. 

Scoops and Its Presence in Turtonia 

Scoops is the most popular social media platform, based in Turtonia. The user’s profile 

consists of a screen name, topics of interests, and friends. Users can upload photos, videos 

and up to 200 words of text, which will be seen by 20 others, who have listed a matching 

topic of interest. The viewer of the post can share it with his friends or dismiss it. The author 

can also pay for showing his posts to more other users. Scoops has created a publicly-visible 

‘influencer score’, which indicates the number of readers, who have seen the content. The 
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higher an ‘influencer score’ is, the less users have to pay for showing their posts to a larger 

audience. When users of Scoops sign up to the service they agree to Scoops’ Terms of Service 

that specify that they do not allow harmful and malicious content such as spam, non-

consensual sharing of intimate images, hate speech or child exploitative imagery. The Scoops 

report form gives four options: ‘spam’, ‘threat of violence’, ‘child pornography’, and ‘a nude 

image of me shared without my consent’. 

Post of Peaps 

The post appeared on May 2 on the ‘XYZ News12’ account, which was created by the 

citizen of Turtonia, Niam Peaps. It contained an image showing Wani Kola's standing naked 

in a hotel room facing another person, whose right arm was on her left shoulder. The second 

individual appeared to be Prinsov Parkta. An image was accompanied by the text, describing 

the content of the photo. The post has reached more than 10,000 views on Scoops within the 

first hour of appearing. 

Events after the Publication 

XYZ Media – a popular TV news network, well-respected in Turtonia and neighboring 

countries – released a statement declaring that it had no role in the post and no connection to 

the XYZ News12 Scoops account. Wani Kola’s office has also released a statement calling 

the post ‘a horrific lie with no basis in fact’, and reported to Scoops through Scoops’ online 

reporting form about the violation of her rights. The staff selected ‘a nude image of me shared 

without my consent’ as the reason to request removal of the post. However, they did not 

complete the form, requested by Scoops to certify the identity of the depicted person. On May 

3 Wani Kola’s legal counsel submitted a letter to Scoops, threatening a civil action for 

defamation and violation of privacy. Scoops removed the post and all shares of the post 50 

hours after the submission of the complaint. 

The TurtonTimes, a print and online newspaper that is affiliated to the political party 

that opposes Kola’s party, also ran an opinion piece mentioning that the post coincided with 
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growing dissatisfaction with Kola, and that it was time for her to resign. The opinion piece 

cited the rising fear of Turtonians that Aquarian immigrants were stealing jobs and that True 

Religion might begin to take root in Turtonia. 

On May 4 and May 5, protesters gathered outside Wani Kola’s office calling for her 

resignation, as they have done several times before the post appeared. Most of the signs, held 

by protesters, were unrelated to the post. On the evening of May 5, two Aquarian immigrants 

were beaten to death by an aggressively minded mob of at least 10 people. Wani Kola 

resigned from office on May 10 without public statement. 

Adoption of the Online Dignity Protection Act of 2015 

The Online Dignity Protection Act of 2015 was enacted by the Turtonian government in 

response to a growing problem of Non Consensual Sharing of Intimate Images. This Act 

prohibits the distribution of an image of another person whose intimate parts are exposed, 

which includes photographs, films, videotapes or other reproduction. The conduct of an 

individual, organization or other publisher would constitute an offence in case the actor 

knows or consciously disregards a risk of refusal of the depicted person to disseminate private 

information. The Online Dignity Protection Act does not apply to images involving voluntary 

exposure in public or commercial settings, and disclosures made in the public interest. A 

violation of this Act shall be punishable by a term of imprisonment not to exceed 5 years, a 

fine of up to 3 million units of Turtonian currency, or both. 

Adoption of the Information Act of 2006 

The Information Act of 2006 was passed after the distribution of fake documents, which 

purported to be real, ahead of the 2005 Turtonian General Elections. The government enacted 

this law in order to preserve the integrity of democracy and safeguard the peace.  

This Act in Section 1.a implies the prohibition of communication to any person, by any 

means with information that the publisher knows to be false, in case it exposes another person 

to public hatred, contempt or ridicule, deprives such person of the benefits of public 
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confidence and social acceptance, injures the reputation of any person, corporation or 

association in their business or occupation. Under its Section 1.b, it is also prohibited to 

knowingly or recklessly communicate false information with the intent to incite civil unrest, 

hatred, or damage the national unity. An online service provider is immune from liability for 

transmitting, caching or storing material in case it does not receive a financial benefit from the 

infringing activity, does not know the material or activity is infringing, expeditiously removes 

or disables access to such material, provides users with information about terminating repeat 

infringer`s subscriptions and accounts. A violation of Section 1.a of this act shall be 

punishable by a fine of up to 2 million units of Turtonian currency. A violation of Section 1.b 

of this act shall be punishable by a term of imprisonment not to exceed one year and a fine of 

up to 3 million units of Turtonian currency, or both. 

Proceedings before Turtonian courts 

The trial court has found that the image of Wani Kola had been created by a member of 

Turton Power, who had taken a nude image from a free pornography site, photoshopped Wani 

Kola's head on to the body, and then photoshopped in an image of Parkta from a video of him 

speaking to True Religion followers. This image appeared on the Turton Power website in 

mid-April, but was removed on May 3. 

Niam Peaps was identified through a Turtonian criminal search, which asked for the 

subscriber information of the person who created and owned the ‘XYZ News 12’ Scoops 

account. The court has stated that by publishing the image on Scoops, Niam Peaps, who was 

not entitled to protection under section 3.b of the ODPA, distributed an image of Wani Kola 

appearing to show her intimate parts, knowing or consciously disregarding a substantial and 

unjustified risk that she had not consented to the disclosure. Thereafter, Turtonia charged and 

convicted Niam Peaps under the ODPA, sentencing him to two years’ imprisonment for 

distributing an image of Wani Kola. The court sentenced Niam Peaps to a fine equivalent of 
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100,000 USD for inciting violence, or being reckless as to whether violence was incited, 

through false information in violation of the IA. 

According to the additional findings of the trial court, after receiving the report from 

Minister`s staff and submitting a defamation claim by her legal counsel, Scoops knew or 

consciously disregarded a substantial and unjustified risk that Wani Kola had not consented to 

the disclosure, and failed to remove the post within a reasonable time. The court sentenced 

Scoops to a fine equivalent to 200,000 USD for distributing an image of Kola in violation of 

the ODPA, and to a fine equivalent of 100,000 USD for knowingly communicating false 

information in violation of the IA. 

The Supreme Court of Turtonia, which has discretionary review, declined to consider 

Niam Peaps’ and Scoops’ appeals. Both of them now have applied to the Universal Freedom 

of Expression Court, asserting that Turtonia has failed to comply with its human rights 

obligations. The Court has certified their appeals on four discrete issues: 

Issue 1A: Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Peaps under the ODPA violates Article 19 

of the ICCPR. 

Issue 1B: Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Scoops under the ODPA violates this 

same international principle. 

Issue 2A: Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Peaps under the IA violates Article 19 of 

the ICCPR 

Issue 2B: Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Scoops under the IA violates this same 

international principle.   
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STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 

 

The Universal Court of Human Rights has jurisdiction to hear cases arising under the 

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (‘ICCPR’).
1
 Since Turtonia has ratified 

the ICCPR,
2
 the citizens of Turtonia enjoy the rights guaranteed by it. The parties, Peaps and 

Scoops (Applicants) and Turtonia (Respondent), have submitted their differences to the 

Universal Freedom of Expression Court,
3
 special chamber of the Universal Court of Human 

Rights.
4
 The issues arising from the differences relate to the right of freedom of expression 

under Article 19 of the ICCPR.
5
 Since the Supreme Court of Turtonia declined to consider 

Peaps’ and Scoops’ appeals, the Applicants have exhausted all the domestic remedies within 

the Turtonian legal system.
6
 Accordingly, the Universal Freedom of Expression Court has the 

authority to act as the final adjudicator. 

Peaps and Scoops request this Honorable Court to adjudge the dispute in accordance 

with the relevant rules and principles of international law.   

                                                        
1
 Price Media Law Moot Court Competition Rules, 2017-2018, para 5.4.a 

2
 Competition case, para 1.1 

3
 Competition case, para 14.3 

4
 Price Media Law Moot Court Competition Rules, 2017-2018, paras 5.4.b-5.4.c 

5
 Competition case, para 14.3 

6
 Competition case, para 14.2 
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QUESTIONS PRESENTED 

 

I.  Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Peaps under the ODPA for distribution of Kola’s 

nude image violated Article 19 of the ICCPR? 

II. Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Scoops under the ODPA for distribution of Kola’s 

nude image violated Article 19 of the ICCPR? 

III. Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Peaps under the IA for inciting violence through 

false information violated Article 19 of the ICCPR? 

IV. Whether Turtonia’s prosecution of Scoops under the IA for knowingly communicating 

false information violated Article 19 of the ICCPR?   
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 

 

 

I. Prosecution of Peaps under the ODPA violated Article 19 of the ICCPR. While the 

existence of a legitimate aim of safeguarding rights and reputation of Kola is not contested, 

the prosecution breached other requirements, namely ‘provided by law’ and necessity in a 

democratic society. 

Firstly, the prosecution was not provided by law as Peaps’ conduct was covered by the 

public interest exception of the ODPA. The photo raised an actual issue of possible obtaining 

visas by terrorists due to current migration policy, which constitutes a matter of political 

debate. The ODPA also lacked safeguards as to the protection of Peaps’ rights. 

Secondly, Turtonia failed to strike a proper balance between Peaps’ freedom of 

expression and Kola’s interest in preserving her reputation. Kola, as a public figure, is subject 

to lesser expectation of privacy, whilst her private life is liable to public interference in 

circumstances, related to her authority. Her image of a satirical nature was purposely used to 

pay attention to a disturbing issue for public discussion. Furthermore, Peaps was neither 

involved in the process of its creation nor distorted the content, using an original format.  

Finally, two years imprisonment was a too severe sanction for publishing the photo 

not belonging to hate speech or incitement to violence, while the fine was an available 

alternative.  

II. Prosecution of Scoops under the ODPA was contrary to Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

Indeed, the prosecution pursued a legitimate aim of protection of Kola’s rights and reputation. 

Nevertheless, the ODPA did not provide for prosecution of Scoops, while the prosecution 

itself was unnecessary in a democratic society. 

Firstly, the prosecution was not provided by law as the ODPA failed to meet the 

standard of foreseeability. While ODPA provides for the prosecution of a publisher, Scoops, a 

passive internet intermediary, could not have foreseen that it might be subject to publisher 
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liability. Additionally, the ODPA is devoid of legal safeguards and, thus, fails to be 

considered as ‘law’. 

Secondly, the prosecution was unnecessary in a democratic society. Doubtfully 

unlawful content of the publication, criminal punishment of actual author in the face of Peaps 

and absence of significantly adverse effects of the publication on the reputation of Kola 

evidence the redundant character of Scoops’ prosecution.  

Lastly, Scoops was overburdened with excessive fine comparing to modern practice of 

punishment for revenge porn offence.  

III. Prosecution of Peaps under the IA breached Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

Notwithstanding that the interference pursued a legitimate aim of public order protection, the 

prosecution was both not provided by law, and unnecessary in a democratic society. 

Firstly, prosecution was not provided by law as the IA, prohibiting knowingly 

communication of false information, is vague. Determination of such wording as overly broad 

correlates with the practice across jurisdictions.  

Secondly, a ‘pressing social need’ did not exist at the time of Peaps’ prosecution. 

Peaps is a private individual with no standing or influence. His dissemination of probable 

false statements fell within the ambit of the freedom of expression, as it contributed to the 

public interest, even though it contained some degree of provocation. Moreover, Turtonia 

cannot place the responsibility on Peaps for the events of May 5, as there was no causality 

between them and the post. The background of the case cannot be considered as tense to 

justify the necessity of prosecution. Further, Turtonian court failed to provide ‘relevant and 

sufficient’ reasoning for the sentence.     

Finally, the fine of 100,000 USD imposed on Peaps was unjustifiably excessive, and, 

thus, disproportionate to the legitimate aim pursued. 
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IV. Prosecution of Scoops under the IA violated Article 19 of the ICCPR. Although 

Turtonia may have pursued a legitimate aim of Kola’s rights and reputation protection, the 

interference was neither provided by law nor necessary in a democratic society. 

Firstly, prosecution was not provided by law as the IA failed to meet the standard of 

foreseeability. In particular, it is unclear what the term ‘expeditiously’ exactly means. Further, 

the IA overburdened Scoops with the complex legal decision, while being devoid of any 

safeguards against abuse by public authorities, including the right to appeal. 

Secondly, there was no pressing social need to prosecute Scoops as it acted in good 

faith whole removing Peaps’ post. Since the content of the post was neither illegal beyond 

reasonable doubt nor manifestly illegal and, moreover, complied with the content restriction 

policies of Scoops, it had to clarify the position before taking the post down. Given that the 

IA failed to define the term ‘expeditiously’, Scoops was given flexibility in its application 

while deciding on the post’s removal. 

Finally, the fine of 100,000 USD was disproportionate comparing to the sentencing 

practices of other states and damaging for Scoops’ future contribution to public debate, thus 

breaching Article 19 of the ICCPR.  
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ARGUMENTS 

 

I. TURTONIA’S PROSECUTION OF PEAPS UNDER THE ODPA VIOLATES 

ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR 

Freedom of expression is protected under international law.
7
 Being of paramount 

importance in a democratic society
8
 and one of its cornerstones,

9
 it can only be limited in case 

the restriction is provided by law, pursues a legitimate aim, and is necessary in a democratic 

society.
10

 In the present case, Applicants do not contest the existence of a legitimate aim of 

protection of rights and reputation of Kola. However, the other requirements were not 

satisfied. 

A. Peaps’ prosecution was not provided by law 

‘Provided by law’ criterion demands: (a) accuracy and predictability
11

 of a particular 

legal act and (b) existence of adequate safeguards in the domestic law.
12

 Under Applicants’ 

view, Turtonian prosecution of Peaps breached both requirements. 

                                                        
7
 Universal Declaration of Human Rights (‘UDHR’) (adopted 10 December 1948) UNGA Res 217A (III) art 19; 

European Court of Human Rights (‘ECHR’) (adopted 4 November 1950, entered into force 3 September 1953) 

213 UNTS 1932 art 10 (1); American Convention on Human Rights (‘ACHR’) (adopted 22 November 1969, 

entered into force 18 July 1978) 1144 UNTS 123 art 13 (1); International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 

(‘ICCPR’) (adopted 16 December 1966, entered into force 23 March 1976) 999 UNTS 171 art 19 (1); African 

Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights (‘ACHPR’) (adopted 27 June 1981, entered into force 21 October 1986) 

(1982) 21 ILM 58 art 9 

8
 Tae-Hoon Park v Republic of Korea Communication no 628/199520 UN Doc CCPR/C/64/D/628/1995 (1998), 

para 10.3 

9
 General comment no 34, Article 19, Freedoms of opinion and expression, 12 September 2011, CCPR/C/GC/34, 

para 2; Benhadj v Algeria Communication no 1173/2003 UN Doc CCPR/C/90/D/1173/2003 (2007), para 8.10; 

Marques de Morais v Angola Communication no 1128/2002, UN Doc CCPR/C/83/D/1128/2002, para 5.4 

10
 Frank La Rue, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of 

opinion and expression, UNHRC, 17th Sess, Agenda item 3, UN Doc A/HRC/17/27 (16 May 2011), para 24; 

General comment no 34, Article 19, Freedoms of opinion and expression, 12 September 2011, CCPR/C/GC/34, 

para 35; The Sunday Times v The United Kingdom App no 6538/74 (ECtHR, 26 April 1979), para 45; Interights 

and Others v Mauritania Communication no 242/01 (AComHPR, 4 June 2004), paras 78-79; Claude-Reyes and 

Others v Chile (IACtHR, 19 September 2006), para 75; Velichkin v Belarus Communication no 1022/2001 UN 

Doc CCPR/C/85/D/1022/2001 (2005), para 7.3; Francisco Martorell v Chile (IACtHR, 3 May 1996), para 55 

11
 Müller and Others v Switzerland App no 10737/84 (ECtHR, 24 May 1988), para 29; Rekvényi v Hungary App 

no 25390/94 (ECtHR, 20 May 1999), para 34; Kokkinakis v Greece App no 14307/88 (ECtHR, 25 May 1993), 

para 40; Reg v Cotter EWCA Crim 1033 (2002), paras 35-36 
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a. ‘Public interest’ exception was unforeseeable 

For the restriction to be provided by law, a legal act must be sufficiently precise
13

 as to 

the rule’s exemptions, limitations, and penalties,
14

 in order to enable a person to regulate 

one’s conduct accordingly.
15

 Restrictions of a criminal nature must be formulated ‘in an 

express, accurate, and restrictive manner’,
16

 narrowly defining wrongful offences.
17

  

In the present case, the ODPA does not apply to disclosures made in the public 

interest.
18

 This interest cannot be reduced to the public’s thirst for information about the 

private life of others, or to the reader’s wish for sensationalism or voyeurism.
19

 It involves 

matters of political discussion,
20

 including dissatisfaction with the migration policy.
21

 

Moreover, the dissemination of personal or intimate images can be considered as a 

                                                                                                                                                                             
12

 Huvig v France App no 11105/84 (ECtHR, 24 April 1990), paras 14, 33; Liu v Russia (no 2) App no 29157/09 

(ECtHR, 26 July 2011), paras 86-88 

13
 The Sunday Times v The United Kingdom App no 6538/74 (ECtHR, 26 April 1979), para 49; Wingrove v The 

United Kingdom App no 17419/90 (ECtHR, 25 November 1996), paras 40-44; Vogt v Germany App no 

17851/91 (ECtHR, 26 September 1995), para 48 

14
 General comment no 34, Article 19, Freedoms of opinion and expression, 12 September 2011, 

CCPR/C/GC/34, para 25 

15
 Delfi AS v Estonia App no 64569/09 (ECtHR, 16 June 2015), para 121; Hashman and Harrup v The United 

Kingdom App no 25594/94 (ECtHR, 25 November 1999), para 31; The Sunday Times v The United Kingdom 

App no 6538/74 (ECtHR, 26 April 1979), para 49; Kokkinakis v Greece App no 14307/88 (ECtHR, 25 May 

1993), para 40 

16
 Kimel v Argentina (IACtHR, 3 May 2008), para 63 

17
 Norín Catrimán et al v Chile (IACtHR, 29 May 2014), para 156 

18
 Competition case, para 10.2.3.b 

19
 Couderc and Hachette Filipacchi Associés v France App no 40454/07 (ECtHR, 10 November 2015), paras 

100-101; PJS v News Group Newspapers Ltd EWCA Civ 393 (2016), para 23 

20
 Egeland and Hanseid v Norway App no 34438/04 (ECtHR, 16 April 2009), para 58; White v Sweden App no 

42435/02 (ECtHR, 19 September 2006), para 29 

21
 Genner v Austria App no 55495/08 (ECtHR, 6 June 2016), paras 18, 42; Le Pen v France App no 18788/09 

(ECtHR, 20 April 2010); Soulas and Others v France App no 15948/03 (ECtHR, 10 July 2008), paras 37-38; 

Chief Justice Robert French, The Role of the Courts in Migration Law (2011) 

<http://www.hcourt.gov.au/assets/publications/speeches/current-justices/frenchcj/frenchcj25mar11.pdf> 

accessed 15 November 2017 
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contribution to the debate of public interest,
22

 when a real need for public to discover such 

facts against the backdrop of events in the country exists.
23

 Applicants are convinced that 

Peaps’ conduct was covered by such exception. 

Firstly, the photo raised an actual issue of possible obtaining visas by terrorists due to 

current migration policy, discussed in Turtonia long before the post appeared.
24

 Secondly, the 

content of an image related to Kola’s official functions.
25

 Finally, an image depicts a leader of 

True Religion Prinsov Parkta, who has been hiding for a long time.
26

 Therefore his 

appearance on the photo near the Turtonian Minister is of paramount interest for international 

community, which views Parkta’s organization as a terrorist one. 

Accordingly, public interest exception contained in the ODPA applies to Peaps’ case.  

b. Turtonia failed to provide adequate safeguards  

As was established in Hadjianastassiou v Greece, effective remedy under domestic law 

includes the possibility of supervision by, inter alia, courts of appeal.
27

 Additionally, a law 

must indicate the scope of the discretion conferred upon public authorities.
28

  

Applicants submit that in the present case such a safeguard did not exist. In Turtonia, 

appeals from trial courts are made directly to the three-judged Supreme Court, which has 

                                                        
22

 Saaristo and Others v Finland App no 184/06 (ECtHR, 12 October 2010), paras 66-67; Reinboth and Others v 

Finland App no 30865/08 (ECtHR, 25 January 2011), para 86; Couderc and Hachette Filipacchi Associés v 

France App no 40454/07 (ECtHR, 10 November 2015), para 59; Verlagsgruppe News GMBH and Bobi v 

Austria App no 59631/09 (ECtHR, 4 December 2012), para 75 

23
 MGN Limited v The United Kingdom App no 39401/04 (ECtHR, 18 January 2011), para 147; Ruusunen v 

Finland App no 73579/10 (ECtHR, 14 January 2014), para 49 

24
 Competition case, para 4.1 

25
 Competition case, para 8.1 

26
 Competition case, para 3.2 

27
 Hadjianastassiou v Greece App no 12945/87 (ECtHR, 16 December 1992), para 33 

28
 Herczegfalvy v Austria App no 10533/83 (ECtHR, 24 September 1992), para 89; Silver and Others v The 

United Kingdom App nos 5947/72, 6205/73, 7052/75, 7061/75, 7107/75, 7113/75 and 7136/75 (ECtHR, 24 

October 1983), para 88; Malone v The United Kingdom App no 8691/79 (ECtHR, 2 August 1984), paras 67-68 
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discretion whether or not to hear an appeal.
29

 As a direct result, the Turtonian judiciary, 

having unlimited scope of discretion in providing the right to appeal, denied the protection of 

Applicants’ fundamental rights. 

Thus, Peaps’ prosecution under the ODPA was not provided by law. 

B. The prosecution of Peaps was unnecessary in a democratic society 

The necessity
30

 of restrictions demands the existence of pressing social need and 

proportionality to the legitimate aim.
31

 In Axel Springer AG v Germany, ECtHR set out six 

criteria for balancing exercise between freedom of expression and right to privacy.
32

 

Applicants argue that all these requirements, taken cumulatively, evidence the lack of 

necessity of the restriction. 

a. The contribution to a debate of general interest 

As was argued above,
33

 the aim of Peaps’ publication was to draw public attention to 

the actual political issue of migration policy,
34

 thus constituting a matter of general interest.
35

 

b. The notoriety of the person concerned and the subject matter of the 

publication 

Since Lingens v Austria, it is clear that public figures, particularly politicians, have 

lesser expectation of privacy and should tolerate a greater degree of criticism.
36

 Certain facts 

                                                        
29

 Competition case, para 2.2 

30
 The Sunday Times v The United Kingdom App no 6538/74 (ECtHR, 26 April 1979), paras 58-59 

31
 Chauvy and Others v France App no 64915/01 (ECtHR, 29 September 2004), para 64 

32
 Axel Springer AG v Germany App no 39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 89 

33
 see Section I.A.a of the Memorial 

34
 Competition case, para 4.1 

35
 Von Hannover v Germany (no 2) App nos 40660/08 and 60641/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 109; 

Leempoel & SA ED Ciné Revue v Belgium App no 64772/01 (ECtHR, 9 November 2006), para 68; Standard 

Verlags GmbH v Austria App no 21277/05 (ECtHR, 4 June 2009), para 46; Stoll v Switzerland App no 69698/01 

(ECtHR, 10 December 2007), para 131 

36
 Lingens v Austria App no 9815/82 (ECtHR, 8 July 1986), para 21 
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of their private lives, relating to the exercise of the official functions,
37

 may indeed be of 

interest to citizens.
38

 

Applicants claim that Wani Kola is a well-known political figure, who was the Minister 

of Immigration.
39

 Consequently, her private life can be subject to public interference in 

certain special circumstances,
40

 related to her authority. Furthermore, the published material, 

contrary to the one in Standard Verlags GmbH v Austria depicting the Federal President and 

Ms Klestil-Löffler’s intimate relationships as a reason for her divorce,
41

 did not relate 

exclusively to details of the person’s private life
42

 and had the sole aim of raising a sharp 

issue towards possible migration of terrorists to Turtonia.
43

 

c. The prior conduct of the person concerned 

The appearance of information in earlier publications
44

 must be taken into consideration 

during the assessment of this criterion. ECtHR stated there is no need to prevent the 

disclosure of information already known to a large number of people.
45

 In the present 

                                                        
37

 Couderc and Hachette Filipacchi Associés v France App no 40454/07 (ECtHR, 10 November 2015), para 

118; Ojala and Etukeno Oy v Finland App no 69939/10 (ECtHR, 14 January 2014), para 52 

38
 Axel Springer AG v Germany App no 39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 91 

39
 Competition case, para 4.1 

40
 Alkaya v Turkey App no 42811/06, (ECtHR, 9 October 2012), para 35; Axel Springer AG v Germany App no 

39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 91; Von Hannover v Germany (no 2) App nos 40660/08 and 60641/08 

(ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 110; Standard Verlags GmbH v Austria App no 21277/05 (ECtHR, 4 June 

2009), para 48; Karhuvaara and Iltalehti v Finland App no 53678/00 (ECtHR,16 November 2004), para 45 

41
 Standard Verlags GmbH v Austria App no 21277/05 (ECtHR, 4 June 2009), paras 40, 52 

42
 Axel Springer AG v Germany App no 39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 91; Standard Verlags GmbH 

v Austria App no 21277/05 (ECtHR, 4 June 2009), para 53; MGN Limited v The United Kingdom App no 

39401/04 (ECtHR, 18 January 2011), para 143 

43
 Competition case, paras 8.2-8.3 

44
 Von Hannover v Germany (no 2) App nos 40660/08 and 60641/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012), para 111; Axel 

Springer SE and RTL Television GMBH v Germany App no 51405/12 (ECtHR, 21 September 2017), para 48; 

Ziembiński v Poland (no 2) App no 1799/07 (ECtHR, 5 July 2016), para 44 

45
 Reinboth and Others v Finland App no 30865/08 (ECtHR, 25 January 2011), para 87; Fressoz and Roire v 

France App no 29183/95 (ECtHR, 21 January 1999), para 53 
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circumstances, the distribution of Kola’s image on Turton Power website
46

 is important,
47

 as 

Peaps merely highlighted an already discussed issue. 

d. Method of obtaining the information and its veracity 

Additionally, punishing someone for the dissemination of information authored by 

another person would seriously hamper the contribution to discussion on matters of public 

interest.
48

 In our case, Peaps found a publicly available image through a quick online search 

on the Turton Power website in a post of PowerPlayer.
49

 Importantly, Peaps was neither 

involved in the process of its creation
50

 nor distorted the content of an image, using it in the 

original format.  

e. Content, form and consequences of the publication 

As to the content of the post, it was designed to illustrate extreme dissatisfaction with 

the possibility of obtaining visas by terrorists,
51

 which is also recognized as a political 

speech.
52

 

International law also protects not only the substance of information, but also the form 

in which it is conveyed.
53

 Here, an appropriate image with a satirical nature
54

 was purposely 

used to pay attention to a disturbing issue for public discussion.
55

  

                                                        
46
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47
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Finally, Kola resigned more than a week after the post,
56

 which was caused by a mass 

demonstration.
57

 Therefore, direct causal link between these two events is lacking.  

f. Severity of the sanction imposed 

As to the severity of the sanctions, criminal penalty should be considered as last resort 

measure,
58

 when other alternative sanctions cannot be applied.
59

 What is more, custodial 

sentences can only be counteracted for the most serious violations,
60

 such as incitement to 

violence or hate speech.
61

 In Adonis v The Philippines, the criminal sanction of imprisonment 

for defaming the congressman in relation to his purported illicit relationship was admitted 

unreasonable.
62

 

Applicants submit that sanction of two years imprisonment is too severe. Firstly, Peaps’ 

expression did not belong to incitement to violence or hate speech. Secondly, similar to 

Adonis, Peaps’ post, illustrating the affair with Parkta in context of migration policy, did not 

                                                                                                                                                                             
53
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merit the use of imprisonment. Thirdly, the fine
63

 was an available alternative penalty.
64

 

Additionally, Applicants draw the Court’s attention to the sentencing practice of other states, 

including Scotland,
65

 England,
66

 Canada,
67

 New Zealand
68

 and the US states,
69

 which does not 

exceed 6 months imprisonment. 

Taking into account all the aforementioned criteria, Applicants submit that the domestic 

courts failed to establish a proper balance between the conflicting rights. Accordingly, Peaps’ 

prosecution under the ODPA was inconsistent with Article 19 of the ICCPR.  

 

II. TURTONIA’S PROSECUTION OF SCOOPS UNDER THE ODPA VIOLATED 

ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR 

Applicants submit that Article 19 of the ICCPR was violated by Scoops’ prosecution 

since (A) Scoops was not a publisher under the ODPA and its prosecution was not provided 

by it and (B) the prosecution was unnecessary in a democratic society.  

                                                        
63
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A. Scoops’ prosecution was not provided by law 

a. The ODPA did not cover the activities of Scoops 

Restrictions on freedom of expression must be provided by law, which shall be precise 

enough for persons to regulate their behavior and to foresee, to a reasonable degree, its 

consequences.
70

 The ODPA provides for the prosecution of a publisher.
71

 This implies that 

the law is targeted at publishers, who ‘knowingly distribute’
72

 non-consensually shared 

intimate images. Applicants claim that it was unforeseeable for Scoops that its activities fall 

under the ODPA, since Scoops is not a publisher of the user-generated posts. 

Online service provider, which does not contribute to the content of the publication, 

shall never be treated as publisher of that content.
73

 CoE,
74

 EU,
75

 international NGOs,
76

 UN 

and OSCE
77

 have all indicated that intermediaries should not be held responsible for third-

party content unless they failed to expeditiously take it down once they became aware of its 
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illegality.
78

 Thus, an intermediary of ‘a mere technical, automatic and passive nature’ shall 

not be subject to any liability.
79

 

In L’Oreal SA v eBay, CJEU held that if platform stores information on its server, sets 

the terms of the services, obtains remuneration for them and provides general information to 

its users, it will be covered by the immunity.
80

 It also gave an example of intermediary’s 

active involvement in the creation of content, which was ‘optimising the presentation of the 

offers for sale or promoting those offers’.
81

 As case-law indicates, social networking 

platforms like Facebook,
82

 My Space
83

 or Netlog,
84

 which are the means for dissemination of 

information through user-created profiles and can remove any posts incompatible with their 

terms and policy,
85

 enjoy ‘safe harbor’ protection. 

In the case at hand, Scoops is the most popular social media platform, similar to the 

platforms mentioned above.
86

 Unlike in Delfi AS v Estonia, where the applicant was a large, 

professionally managed profit-oriented news portal, which published its news articles and 

invited readers to comment on them,
87

 Scoops does not offer any content.
88

 The users 

themselves tag two topics of interest, so that 20 other people with similar preferences, 

                                                        
78
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79
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80
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81
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selected by an algorithm, see the post.
89

 Additionally, users make their own decisions whether 

to dismiss or forward the post to 20 more people.
90

  

Thus, Scoops was reasonably expecting that that it will not be subject to strict 

publisher’s liability. 

b. Scoops was devoid of legal safeguards 

Moreover, as argued above,
91

 the ODPA does not provide for safeguards against the 

discretion of Turtonian judiciary.
92

 Consequently, the ODPA does not meet the requirements 

of ‘law’. 

B. The prosecution of Scoops was unnecessary in a democratic society 

Although Turtonia may have pursued the legitimate aim of respect of the rights and 

reputation of Kola, the prosecution was unnecessary, given the assessment of the criteria, 

established in Delfi and elaborated in MTE and Index.hu v Hungary.
93

 Similarly to Scoops, 

web-sites in these cases hosted third-party content, unmodified by them. 

a. The content and context of the publication 

ECtHR has consistently stressed that intermediaries are unique platforms hosting user-

generated expressive activities and facilitating freedom of expression.
94

 In Delfi the 

importance of the nature of an intermediary in establishing its liability was highlighted.
95

 

Delfi exercised substantial degree of control over the comments published on the portal, by 

                                                        
89
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90
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91
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having unique technical means to modify or delete the comments.
96

 Additionally, the content 

was described as manifestly unlawful.
97

 

The role of Scoops differs and, likewise Facebook,
98

 the latter qualifies as a passive 

intermediary, exempt from liability. Unlike Delfi, Scoops can only delete posts after being 

notified of them.
99

 Moreover, Scoops cannot be responsible for not instantly deleting the 

picture which was not clearly outlawed and the lawfulness of which is subject to debate 

before this Court.  

b. The liability of Peaps as the author of the publication  

ECtHR recognized the liability of the actual authors of the comments as a sensible 

alternative to the intermediary’s liability.
100

 In MTE, it was confirmed that the punishment of 

an intermediary should not be envisaged without particularly strong reasons for doing so.
101

 

This is confirmed by the fact that the punishment of an actor for a third-party statement would 

seriously hamper the contribution to discussion of matters of public interest.
102

 

The present case can be distinguished since the actual author of the post, Peaps, was 

identified and prosecuted, notably, with the help of Scoops.
103

 As follows, a Turtonian 

criminal search warrant was served upon Scoops corporate offices in Turtonia for the 

disclosure of the information about the creator and owner of the XYZ News12 account.
104
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Apparently, Scoops complied with the warrant, enabling Turtonian authorities to prosecute 

the real offender.
105

  

c. The measures applied by Scoops to prevent or remove the publication 

In this regard, the conduct of Scoops must be considered, in particular, whether the 

mechanism for the prevention of the violations of the rights of others was in place.
106

 ECtHR 

acknowledged that the notice-and-take down procedure can function ‘as an appropriate tool 

for balancing the rights and interests’ of all involved in controversy.
107

 In this case, Scoops 

had a notice-and-take-down system, so that anyone could report inappropriate posts and have 

them removed.
108

 The system was applied by Scoops 68 hours after the publication.  

d. Consequences of the publication for Kola 

In MTE, the mere fact that the inquiries about the plaintiff company’s business conduct 

were already ongoing in the society led to the conclusion that the comments under 

consideration were not capable of ‘making any additional and significant impact on the 

attitude of the consumers concerned’.
109

 

Similarly, Applicants argue that the publication at hand was unable to make any 

significant impact on Kola’s reputation. Back to late 2015, Kola has already been publically 

denounced by a group of nationalists, Turton Power, for being a champion of immigration.
110

 

They were calling for her resignation, protesting outside her office and attempting to harass 

                                                        
105
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and abuse her online.
111

 This is evidenced by the fact that most of the signs carried by the 

protesters on May 4-5 were unrelated to the post.
112

 

e. The consequences of the domestic proceedings for Scoops 

To date, there are no reported cases of social media platforms being prosecuted.
113

 In 

the US, 38 States have enacted revenge porn laws.
114

 The fine for the revenge porn varies 

from 1,000 USD to 25,000 USD among the States,
115

 Arizona being the only exception, 

criminalizing such conduct with a fine of 150,000 USD.
116

 In New South Wales the 

distribution of intimate images without consent will be punished by up to 100 penalty 

points,
117

 which amounts to 8,400 USD.
118

 In the UK,
119

 Scotland
120

 and Ireland
121

 the fine 

will not exceed 6,500 USD.
122

 Even if the amount of fine is not decisive, the imposition of 

criminal rather than civil liability is unnecessary and disproportionate.
123

 

The fine imposed upon Scoops by Turtonia is 200,000 USD.
124

 Its comparison to the 

abovementioned practice leads to a conclusion that the punishment was too excessive and 
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disproportionate in relation to the offence. Therefore, such punishment had chilling effect on 

Scoops’ freedom of expression and would deter Scoops’ from contributing to public debate in 

future. 

Accordingly, Scoops’ rights under Article 19 of the ICCPR were breached. 

 

III. TURTONIA’S PROSECUTION OF PEAPS UNDER THE IA 

VIOLATED ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR 

Although freedom of expression and is subject to restrictions, the prosecution of Peaps 

under the IA did not satisfy a cumulative three-fold test.
125

 Applicants do not dispute that 

Peaps’ prosecution pursued a legitimate aim of public order protection. Applicants dispute, 

however, that it (A) was provided by law, and (B) was necessary in a democratic society. 

A. Peaps’ prosecution was not provided by law  

A norm must be formulated with sufficient precision to allow an individual to act 

accordingly,
126

 ascertaining what is prohibited,
127

 and shall also be compatible with the aims 

of the ICCPR.
128

 In R v Zundel, the provision, which penalized ‘spreading false news’, 

described as knowingly communication of false statement that harms any public interest, was 

found vague and overly broad.
129

 This approach was also adopted in Uganda,
130

 the US,
131
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and Zimbabwe.
132

 Lastly, criminalization of dissemination of false information runs contrary 

to international principles.
133

 

Likewise, Section 1.b of the IA, which prohibits knowingly or recklessly 

communication of false information with the intent to incite civil unrest, hatred, or damage 

the national unity, is imprecise, broad, and imposes the very criminal liability for 

defamation.
134

 Additionally, as was stated above,
135

 Turtonia lacks safeguards due to the 

discretionary grant of appeal by its courts. 

Therefore, provided by law criterion was not satisfied. 

B. Peaps’ prosecution was unnecessary in a democratic society  

Necessity in a democratic society requires the existence of a pressing social need, and 

the proportionality of the restriction to legitimate aim pursued.
136

 Applicants submit that none 

of these requirements were met. 

a. Peaps’ prosecution did not correspond to a pressing social need 

In compliance with the criteria articulated in Perinçek v Switzerland
137

 and modified in 

Dmitriyevskiy v Russia, the test for establishing a pressing social need in cases involving 

incitements is four-fold.
138
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i. Peaps’ status as a speaker  

The crucial factor is speaker’s position and influence.
139

 Prosecution is justified only if 

the person has standing and influence, such as a former mayor in Zana v Turkey,
140

 rather than 

a private individual.
141

 Here, Peaps is a non-influential person not engaged in any public 

activity beforehand,
142

 whose Scoops account had no friends at the time of posting.
143

  

ii. Nature and wording of Peaps’ post 

Freedom of expression requires ‘breathing space’,
144

 as well as guarantees the use of 

any appropriate method to disseminate ideas, allowing them to reach the greatest number of 

persons.
145

 Speech that contributes to the debate of public interest, including the problems of 

the integration of immigrants in their host-countries,
146

 provides ‘little scope for 

restrictions’,
147

 given that governmental policies are always subject to greater criticism.
148

 

Additionally, as was stated in Salov v Ukraine, dissemination of probable untruthful 
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information is not prohibited,
149

 as in ‘free debate’ false factual assertions are ‘inevitable’.
150

 

This also applies to provocative ideas,
151

 which ‘offend, shock or disturb’.
152

 Hence, imposing 

strict liability for false statements has unquestionable chilling effect on expression related to 

public figures.
153

   

Applicants claim that Peaps’ post, even being provocative, referred to the Minister of 

Immigration, and her actively discussed policy.
154

 At that time, Turtonia faced a significant 

influx of Aquarian immigrants, while Aquaria suffered from the True Religion.
155

 Given the 

terrorist nature of the group, the post concerning the possibility of True Religion members 

getting access to Turtonia contributed to the debate on the issue of public concern. Lastly, in 

light of Internet’s crucial role in enhancing public’s access to information,
156

 it is evident that 

Peaps chose Scoops as a platform to disseminate the story to the widest audience.
157

  

As to the wording of Peaps’ post, in the expression should not just make the audience 

angry,
158

 call for violence is required.
159

 There must be a direct and immediate connection,
160
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evaluating the time that passed between the speech and violence.
161

 According to 

Brandenburg v Ohio, it must be obvious from the statement that ‘immediate serious violence 

was expected or advocated’.
162

  

Applicants argue that Peaps’ post is clear on its face: it neither calls for violence nor 

contains any reference to it. Its wording was aimed at illustrating the situation and the danger 

related to some of the possible visa recipients,
 163

 which similarly to Dmitriyevskiy v Russia 

does not amount to incitement to violence.
164

 

Furthermore, there is no causality between Peaps’ post and the events of May 5. It 

should be stressed that the Turtonia’s major newspaper TurtonTimes on May 3 reproduced 

the information contained in the post, articulating the danger of allowing Aquarians to 

Turtonia,
165

 and right on the next day people started protesting. The main slogan of the 

protesters was ‘No more Aquarians!’, which was a subject of the TurtonTimes’ publication 

rather than Peaps’ post; most of other protesters’ signs were also unrelated to the post.
166

 

Applicants would like to reiterate that the post itself did not provoke any hostility, since the 

dissatisfaction with Aquarians and protests against Kola’s immigration policy have already 
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existed for 3 years.
167

 While the protests of May 4-5 amounted to 100 people,
168

 the number is 

not that significant. As to the unfortunate death of two Aquarian immigrants, it occurred three 

days after the post,
169

 which shows the lack of imminence of lawless action. Accordingly, the 

causal link between the post and further casualties was broken. 

iii. Context of Peaps’ publication 

The restriction can be justified against an extremely tense political or social 

background.
170

 The examples include separatism issues
171

 or coincidence of the expression 

with murderous attacks on civilians.
172

  

Applicants submit that there was no such tension in Turtonia at the time of posting. 

There is no record of everyday violence, whereas the dissatisfaction with immigration 

policy
173

 cannot be compared to the problems of separatism or murderous attacks.  

iv. Approach of Turtonian courts towards the justification of 

interference  

The reasoning for the domestic court’s judgment must be ‘relevant and sufficient’, 

including the assessment of the facts, and compliance with the principles of freedom of 

expression.
174

 While prosecuting Peaps, Turtonian courts did not assess all the relevant facts, 
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particularly whether of the information disseminated by Peaps was false. As follows from the 

facts of the case, no attempt was made to analyze the content of the post. Peaps’ role in 

creating hostility towards Kola and Aquarians was not assessed.
175

 Consequently, the 

reasoning for the ruling was not ‘relevant and sufficient’. 

Having regard to the foregoing, Applicants submit that there was no pressing social 

need to prosecute Peaps.   

b. Peaps’ prosecution was disproportionate as the fine was unjustifiably 

excessive  

In assessment of the proportionality, the nature and severity of the penalties imposed 

should be evaluated.
176

 The interference with the full enjoyment of freedom of expression 

should be ‘as little as possible’,
177

 without limiting it more than strictly necessary.
178

 In Salov, 

the punishment, which included the fine, for dissemination of false information was found 

disproportionate.
179

 In Marques de Morais v Angola, HRC found that the fine of 6,602 USD 

for accusing the President of corruption was also disproportionate to protection of public 

order.
180

 ECtHR reiterated that the striking factor is the very imposition of criminal conviction 

regardless its severity.
181

 

In the present case, Peaps was sentenced to a significant fine equivalent of 100,000 

USD.
182

 Given that the sanctions under the IA do not contain a minimum scale, the court was 
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empowered to order less severe penalty, complying with international standards. Thus, Peaps’ 

prosecution was disproportionate. 

In conclusion, Turtonia violated Peaps’ rights under Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

 

IV. TURTONIA’S PROSECUTION OF SCOOPS UNDER THE IA VIOLATED 

ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR 

Although Turtonia may have pursued a legitimate aim of Kola’s rights and reputation 

protection, prosecution of Scoops under the IA was (A) neither provided by law (B) nor 

necessary in a democratic society. 

A. The IA did not comply with ‘quality of law’ standards 

Applicants submit that the IA, for the same reasons as the ODPA,
183

 did not cover the 

activities of Scoops. Further, the IA is (a) neither foreseeable (b) nor contains safeguards. 

a. The IA failed to meet the standard of foreseeability 

Applicants claim that lack of foreseeability in the IA forced Scoops to struggle with 

legal uncertainty
184

 since it is unclear what ‘expeditiously’ exactly means.
185

 Similar term is 

also found in E-Commerce Directive. While it does not specify an express time limit,
186

 some 

Member States clarified the term for specific categories of illegal content. For instance, in 

Spain intermediaries have to act within 72 hours for copyright infringements,
187

 while the UK 
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Terrorism Act prescribes 2 days limit for terrorism-related illegal content.
188

 In contrast, 

Turtonia left this issue open to self-regulation
189

 that cannot be truly effective without 

legislative underpinning.
190

 This vagueness is clearly oppressive to intermediaries wishing to 

clarify their position before taking the content down,
191

 and to Scoops in particular. For 

instance, in Mumsnet case an online childcare forum was forced to settle since it was unclear 

whether removal of comments within 24 hours qualifies as ‘expeditious’.
192

 Conclusively, 

Scoops was deprived of any legal standard enabling to regulate its conduct and avoid 

prosecution. 

b. The IA created risky legal environment devoid of safeguards 

Applicants submit that although the IA chills free expression online, Turtonia failed to 

neutralize this shortcoming by the presence of adequate safeguards. 

Firstly, the IA forces intermediaries to choose between taking down content upon 

receiving a complaint and possible risk of liability.
193

 Thus, it makes them ‘judges in their 

own case’,
194

 which private entities shall never be
195

 due to the risk of overbroad private 

censorship.
196

 The chilling effect from such self-censorship existed in India until in Shreya 
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Singhal v Union of India the burden of determining the legality of content was shifted from 

intermediaries to courts.
197

 This practice received widespread approval from Special 

Rapporteurs on Freedom of Expression,
198

 in Manila Principles
199

 and is practiced across 

jurisdictions,
200

 while the Network Enforcement Act of Germany,
201

 similar to the IA, was 

criticized for its incompatibility with human rights.
202

  

Secondly, the IA requires intermediaries to assess content of expression, mental state of 

a person publishing the content, and considerations of impact of expression on other 

individual’s rights, public order, or national security.
203

 While prima facie assessment allows 

intermediaries only to determine the content, assessment of rest of the elements, as well as 

legal defenses, goes beyond capabilities of any intermediary.
204
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Finally, as was mentioned above, the IA is devoid of any safeguards against abuse by 

public authorities,
205

 including the right to appeal.
206

 Accordingly, the IA overburdened 

Scoops with the complex legal decision, offering limited protection for freedom of 

expression. Therefore, the prosecution was not provided by law. 

B. The prosecution of Scoops was unnecessary in a democratic society 

Had provided by law criterion been satisfied, the prosecution was still unnecessary in a 

democratic society since (a) it failed to correspond to a pressing social need and (b) was 

disproportionate due to excessive fine. 

a. There was no pressing social need to prosecute Scoops since it acted in 

good faith while removing Peaps’ post 

Applicants acknowledge that Peaps’ post eventually was qualified by the domestic court 

as ‘false information’.
207

 However, these findings were not apparent to Scoops when Kola’s 

legal counsel submitted a defamation claim since the content of the post was neither illegal 

beyond reasonable doubt nor manifestly illegal. Further, it complied with the content 

restriction policies of Scoops. 

Firstly, an intermediary is behaving unlawfully only if it fails to remove the content that 

is illegal beyond reasonable doubt.
208

 In such cases, it must be afforded a reasonable period of 

time to evaluate merits of a complaint and, where appropriate, to implement removal.
209

 

Conversely, holding an intermediary liable from the moment the first letter of complaint was 

received, without first considering its merits, amounts to disproportionate interference with 
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freedom of expression.
210

 In this case, Kola, being a champion of immigration,
211

 had 

unsteady political ground due to the growing criticism of her immigration policies.
212

 Hence, 

Scoops had substantial grounds to believe that the post had factual basis and Kola might have 

tried to silence the unfavorable, but veracious message. Accordingly, to avoid overcensorship, 

Scoops had to conduct further legal research to establish the lawfulness of the post, while the 

prosecution impaired an essence of its freedom of expression. 

Secondly, content of Peaps’ post was not manifestly illegal.
213

 In particular, its 

unlawfulness was not obvious to a non-lawyer from the words themselves
214

 since it did not 

contain any hate speech or incitement to violence.
215

 In this regard, a distinction of the levels 

of liability must be made.
216

 From Pihl v Sweden it follows that intermediaries’ liability is 

compatible with freedom of expression only if intermediaries fail to react expeditiously to 

manifestly illegal content.
217

 For example, had Peaps’ post contained an incitement to 

physically assault Kola, then expedition would require immediate removal, while any delay 

would lead to Scoops’ liability. However, this does not apply to privacy breach or defamation 

cases, when upon notice the content is promptly removed.
218

 For instance, in Weaver v 

Corcoran the plaintiff was a well-known scientist subjected to defamation and further insults 

                                                        
210

 ibid 

211
 Competition case, para 4.1 

212
 Competition case, para 9.3 

213
 Competition case, para 8.3 

214
 OGH 13 September 2000, 4 Ob 166/00s 

215
 Competition case, para 8.3; see also Magyar Tartalomszolgáltatók Egyesülete and Index.hu Zrt v Hungary 

App no 22947/13 (ECtHR, 2 February 2016), para 64; Pihl v Sweden App no 74742/14 (ECtHR, 7 February 

2017), para 25 

216
 Pihl v Sweden App no 74742/14 (ECtHR, 7 February 2017), para 25 

217
 Magyar Tartalomszolgáltatók Egyesülete and Index.hu Zrt v Hungary App no 22947/13 (ECtHR, 2 February 

2016), para 64; Pihl v Sweden App no 74742/14 (ECtHR, 7 February 2017), para 25; CG v Facebook Ireland Ltd 

& McCloskey [2015] NIQB 11, para 64 

218
 Pihl v Sweden App no 74742/14 (ECtHR, 7 February 2017), para 25; Weaver v Corcoran 2015 BCSC 165, 

para 286 



27 

 

at the workplace. The defamatory posts were removed within two days, which was recognized 

as promptly enough even in the context of a deeply-resourced and well-staffed commercial 

entity.
219

 Similarly, in the present case, the post was removed within almost two days,
220

 

which is expeditious enough for the content that requires further investigation. 

Finally, if the content in question complies with the content restriction policies of 

intermediaries, they need to overcautiously assess the validity of take down requests.
221

 In the 

present case, Scoops’ Terms of Service and report form specify that only such content as 

spam, non-consensual sharing of intimate images, hate speech, threat of violence or child 

exploitative imagery is non-compliant with its content restriction policies.
222

 At the same 

time, ‘the latest gossip’, which Peaps’ post was, qualifies as ‘compelling content’.
223

 

Accordingly, in order not to breach contractual relations with Peaps, who was the Scoops’ 

user, Scoops had to clarify its position before taking the post down.
224

 Given the fact that the 

IA failed to define the term ‘expeditiously’,
225

 Scoops was given flexibility in its application 

while deciding on the post’s removal.
226

 

Consequently, legal grounds to hold Scoops responsible for failure to remove Peaps’ 

post sooner than it had done were lacking.  
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b. The prosecution was disproportionate due to unjustifiably excessive 

fine 

Applicants submit that 100,000 USD fine was disproportionate.
227

 For instance, China 

fined BlogCN only to 150 USD for failure to remove insulting posts that damaged reputation 

of a well-known professor.
228

 Further, in CG v Facebook the defendant was fined to 27,000 

USD for failure to delete the posts that incited violence and hatred, while in Delfi the fine 

amounted to 320 EUR.
229

 Finally, Turkey fined Twitter to 51,000 USD for failure to comply 

with requests to remove ‘terrorist propaganda’.
230

 Contrastingly, Scoops’ case concerns 

content that did not infringe Kola’s reputation
231

 and is incomparably less severe than hate 

speech, incitement to violence or terrorist propaganda. Unlike BlogCN, Twitter, and 

Facebook, Scoops ultimately removed the post after making an informed decision.
232

 

Accordingly, 100,000 USD fine is unjustifiably excessive comparing to sentencing practices 

of other States, and, causes Scoops to unduly censor free expression online.
233

 Therefore, the 

prosecution was disproportionate and damaging for Scoops’ future contribution to public 

debate, thus breaching Article 19 of the ICCPR. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

 

For the foregoing reasons, Applicants respectfully request this Honorable Court to 

adjudge and declare as follows: 

1. Turtonia’s prosecution of Peaps under the ODPA for dissemination of Kola’s nude 

images violated Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

2. Turtonia’s prosecution of Scoops under the ODPA for dissemination of Kola’s nude 

images violated Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

3. Turtonia’s prosecution of Peaps under the IA for inciting violence through false 

information violated Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

4. Turtonia’s prosecution of Scoops under the IA for knowingly communicating false 

information violated Article 19 of the ICCPR. 

 

 

 

On behalf of Peaps and Scoops 

Agents for Applicants 


